CHAPTER 74

CHAPTER 74

(SJR 23)

A JOINT RESOLUTION naming the connector road at Virgie, Kentucky, between Kentucky Route 610 and United States Route 23 in honor of former State Representative N. Clayton Little.

WHEREAS, born in Hartley, Pike County, Kentucky, on June 9, 1933, N. Clayton Little has been a longtime resident of Virgie in Pike County; and

WHEREAS, after receiving a Bachelor of Science degree from Pikeville College, N. Clayton Little traveled to Eastern Kentucky University to complete his Master of Arts degree, and then on to Morehead State University where after completing another thirty hours' course work he received a Rank I Certification in Education; and

WHEREAS, N. Clayton Little is a successful businessman in Pike County in addition to being a respected educator; and

WHEREAS, throughout his career N. Clayton Little has been an active member of many civic and professional organizations including the Jaycees; the National and Kentucky Education Associations; the Pike County Teachers Association; the National and Kentucky Directors of Public Personnel Association; and the National and Kentucky Social Workers Organization; and

WHEREAS, from 1974 to 1994, the citizens of the Ninety-Third House of Representatives District selected N. Clayton Little to champion their causes in Frankfort; and

WHEREAS, during his two decades of selfless service in the Kentucky General Assembly, in addition to serving on numerous special legislative committees, N. Clayton Little served on the following standing committees: Education, Highways and Traffic Safety, Judiciary-Courts, Labor and Industry, and Transportation; and

WHEREAS, N. Clayton Little was the distinguished Chair of the House Transportation Committee from 1980 until his retirement in 1994; and

WHEREAS, it is only fitting to honor Pike County's native son who faithfully represented the citizens of the Ninety-Third House of Representatives District;

NOW, THEREFORE,

Be it resolved by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

Section 1. The members of the General Assembly, both individually and collectively, hereby proclaim N. Clayton Little to be an outstanding statesman and exemplary representative of the Commonwealth.

Section 2. In honor of his many years of service as the Gentleman from Pike 93, the General Assembly hereby directs the Transportation Cabinet to name the connector road at Virgie, Kentucky, between Kentucky Route 610 and United States Route 23 "The N. Clayton Little Highway."

Section 3. The Transportation Cabinet shall, within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this Resolution, erect signs on the connector road at Virgie, Kentucky, between Kentucky Route 610 and United States Route 23 that read "The N. Clayton Little Highway."

Approved March 26, 2002